

THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 12234

 TO:
 The Honorable the Members of the Board of Regents

 FROM:
 Douglas E. Lentivech

 SUBJECT:
 (Re)Appointments of Members to the State Boards for the Professions and (Re)Appointments of Extended Members to the State Boards for the Professions for Service on Licensure Disciplinary and/or Licensure Restoration and Moral Character Panels

 DATE:
 February 3, 2014

 AUTHORIZATION(S):
 Jummary

### **Issue for Consent Agenda**

Should the Regents approve the proposed (Re)Appointments of Members to the State Boards for the Professions and (Re)Appointments of Extended Members to the State Boards for the Professions for Service on Licensure Disciplinary and/or Licensure Restoration and Moral Character Panels?

## **Reason(s) for Consideration**

Required by State statute.

## **Proposed Handling**

This question will come before the full Board at its February 2014 meeting where it will be voted on and action taken.

## Procedural History

Approval of board members by the Board of Regents is required by Section 6508(4) of the Education Law.

## **Background Information**

Information on the proposed (re)appointees is noted on the attachment.

# **Recommendation**

The Regents should approve the proposed (re)appointments.

# **Timetable for Implementation**

If the Regents approve these (re)appointments, members' terms will go into effect as noted on the attachment.

٦

Proposed (Re)Appointments of Members to the State Boards for the Professions			
Board Name, Proposed Action, Candidate's Name, Residential Address, and Judicial District	Candidate's Current Employer, Address and Judicial District	Proposed Term	Highest and/or Professional Degree(s) Earned, and Licensure Specifics
State Board for Acupuncture (Appointment)			
Scott Roberts Loudonville, NY 12211	(Self-employed) 3 Ross Court Loudonville, NY 12211	February 11, 2014 to February 10, 2019	Degree: B.S. (Botany), University of Miami Public Member
Judicial District III	Judicial District III		
State Board for Dentistry (Appointment)			
John K. Sementilli Corning, NY 14830	(Self-employed) 92 E. First Street Corning, NY 14830	March 1, 2014 to February 28, 2019	Degree: B.A. (Biology), SUNY Buffalo; DDS (Dentistry), SUNY Buffalo Profession: Dentistry Licensed in 1984
Judicial District VII	Judicial District VII		License #039000